IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

PRIORITIES USA and RISE, INC.,

Plaintiffs, o .
Civil Action No. 19-000191-MZ

V.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as HON. CHRISTOPHER M. MURRAY

R B R

the Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

A CIVIL ACTION BETWEEN OTHER PARTIES ARISING OUT OF THE
TRANSACTION OR OCCURRENCE ALLEGED IN THE VERIFIED AMENDED
COMPLAINT HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY FILED IN THiS COURT, WHERE IT WAS
GIVEN CASE NUMBER 20-000002-MZ AND WAS ASSIGNED TO CHIEF JUDGE
MURRAY. THE ACTION REMAiINS PENDING.

VERIFIED AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF

-Plaintiffs PRIORITIES USA and RiSE, INC. ﬁle this Verified Amended C@glplalnb or

]

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief against Defendant JOCELYN BENSON, in her ofﬁcﬁf caphlty

o
as the Michigan Secretary of State, and allege as follows: -
")
NATURE OF THE CASE f
1. Michigan voters expressed an unequivocal desire to expand voting é{écess {07 all

citizens when they passed Proposal 3 by a supermajority in 2018. Proposal 3 enshrined in the State
Constitution new self-executing voting rights. These rights include, among others, the right to
register to vote in the weeks before and on Election Day, so long as a voter does so in-person and
provides “proof of residency,” and the right to be automatically registered to vote when applying
for or updating a driver’s license or state identification card with the Secretary of State’s Office.

See Mich. Const., art. II, § 4. Yet, Michigan has enacted a statute and implemented a policy that




unduly burden and curtail these new constitutional rights—especially for young Vot;:rs. The new
statute does so by imposing onerous restrictions on what can constitute “proof of residency” for
individuals registering to vote in the 14 days before and on Election Day that many cannot meet
and, even for those who can, requiring individuals who lack a Michigan driver’s license or state

identification card with their current address to cast a challenged ballot, which is treated differently

Requirement”). And the new automatic registration policy adopted by the Secretary of State’s

Office curtails Michiganders’ new rights by eXcluding persons who conduct business with the
Secretary of State td obtain a license or state identification card prior to turning 17.5 from being
automatically registered when they turn 17.5, see Mich. .Comp. Laws § 168.492. THE OFFICE OF
SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON, Secretary Benson Announces Modernized Voter
Registration on National Voter Registration Day, https://Www.michjgan.gov/sos/0,4670,7—1i7—
93094-508246f—,00.html (last visited Jan. 19. 2020) (thev “Automatic Registration Policy,”
together, with the Documentation Reguirement, the “Challenged Provisions”). Instead, these
prospective voters must either separately register to vote or further conduct business with the
Secretary of State’s Office after turning 17.5, when they will be eligible to vote.

2. These Challenged Provisions restrict the opportunity of Michiganders—especially
yovtnmg Michiganders—to register to vote, treat voters’ ballots differently without a legitimate
reason, and unduly burden voters’ new rights under the State Constitution.

3. First, the Documentation Requiremen£ pérmits only those prospective voters who
have a limited subset of documents—which many young voters, including out-of-state students at
private colleges and universities in Michigan, do not have—to register to vote in the 14 days before

and on Election Day. If a prospective voter does not have a Michigan driver’s license or state
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identification card with a current address, that voter must produce both a prescribed form of
identification—for example, a student ID—or an affidavit and: (1) a current utility bill; (2) a
current bank statement; (3) a current paycheck; (4) a government check; or (5) some undefined

“other government document,” all of which must include the prospective voter’s name and current

residence. Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.497(2)~(5). Even then, voters who register using documents

cast a challenged ballot, not a regular or absent voter ballot. Id. § 168.497(5). The Documentation

Requirement does not apply to those who register to vote 15 days or more before Election Day.

4. The Documentation Requirement will have a dispropdrtionate and negative impact
on young Michiganders because they are more likely to be first-time registrants and to register to
vote on Election Day or close in time to that day. These voters are less likely to have acceptable
proof of residency, as, for example, many young voters do not meet the narrow list prescribed
because they either do not have such proof of residency or do not have their current address listed
on t}heir driver’s license or state identiﬁcalion card. Nor do they have a utility bill, a paycheck, or
a bank statement v;/ith their current residence. And out-of-state private college and university
students cannot use their student identification cards as an “other government document.” Young
voters are also more likely to have documents that do not reflect their current residence because

they are less likely to have access to stable housing and more likely to have recently moved, to

move frequently, or to seek to maintain two addresses for different purposes.! These voters are

! Many young college student voters in Michigan maintain two addresses: (1) the address where
they attend school for most of the year (but which regularly changes at least once a year, and in
many cases more frequently); and (2) their address at their family’s home. Only one address is
their residence. See Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.11(1) (defining “residence . . . for registration and
voting purposes” as “that place at which a person habitually sleeps, keeps his or her personal
effects, and has a regular place of lodging,” and “[i]f a person has more than 1 residence, or if a
person has a residence separate from that of his or her spouse, that place at which the person resides

T —




also more likely to be confused by what is required for proof of residency, due to their lack of
information about the voting process and limited to no experience navigating election processes.
Further, they are less likely to have access to reliable transportatioﬁ to obtain new documents to
meet the Documentation Requirement. And, if they do register to vote with documents other than

a Michigan driver’s license or identification card with their current address, they must cast a

“(‘]’m"PngPr‘] ballot,” which is counted “unless determined otherwise hy acourtoflaw.” Id Unlike

281 ia o

aregular or absent voter ballot, the challenged ballot can, under certain circumstances, be retrieved
and identified as the ballot of a particular voter based on the voter’s number in the poll book. See
id. §§ 168.727, 168.745, 168.746. The confusion about document requirements, combined with
the less certain status of the challenged ballots cast, is likely to have a chilling effect on these
voters g attempts at voter registration in the 14 days befofe and on Election Day. Students are forced
to navigate this unnecessarily complex electoral process amid high annual residential turn-over
and demanding course schedules. Thus, young voters face unique difficulties in acquiring proof of
their residence, which will hamper their ability to register to vote and vote on equal footing with
other Michiganders.

5. There are no ‘iegitimate, much less compelling, state interests to justify the
Documentation Requirement. To the extent that the State claims that the Documentation
Requirement guards against voter fraud, there is no evidence of systemic voter fraud in Michigan,
let alone evidence of prospective voters proclaiming the wrong residency. There are also already
sufficient safeguards in place to verify an individual’s residency, including an affirmation that all
voter registration applicants mﬁst sign, under penalty of perjury, confirming their address. See

MICH. SEC’Y OF STATE, State of Michigan Voter Registration Application,

the greater part of the time shall be his or her official residence for the purposes of this act™).




https://www.michigan.gov/documents/MIVoterRegistration 97046 7.pdf (last visited Jan. 19,

2020); see also Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.933.

6. Second, the Automatic Registration Policy discriminates against Michigan’s |

youngest potential voters by not automatically registering them to vote when they have previously

interacted with the Secretary of State’s Office regarding a driver’s license or state identification

created constitutional right to be automatically registered to vote.

7. The Challenged Provisions make it significantly more difficult for eligible young

voters to exercise their right to vote in Michigan. The result is the complete exclusion of many

young individuals from registering to vote on Election Day or'the 14 days prior. Again, many

ydung Michiganders do not have any of the limited documents required to prove their residency.
And even those who do are treated differently if they register to vote using a document other than
a Michigan driver’s license or state identification card containing their current address, as the
ballots that they cast are neither secret nct certain to be counted. Moreover, individuals who are
under 17.5 years old when they interact with the Secretary of State’s Office to get a driver’s license
or state identification card wiil be deprived of their right to be automatically registered. Thus,
young voters in Michigan will face unequal and consequential barriers in registering to vote and
having their vote counted and may even be denied the right to vote entirely for reasons that have

nothing to do with their qualification or eligibility to participate in Michigan elections.

8. The Challenged Provisions unduly burden or curtail the new rights granted to voters -

under Article II, Section 4 of the Michigan Constitution. The Documentation Requirement also
violates Article I, Section 2 of the Michigan Constitution by imposing an undue burden on the

right to vote and denying equal protection.
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9. If the Challenged Provisions are not enjoined, Michigan’s young voters, who are

among the most vulnerable to restrictive voting laws, will continue to be deterred and prevented

from exercising their constitutional right to register to vote and to vote during the 14 days before

and on Election Day.

"

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
10 Plaintiffs bring this action under Article I, Section 4 and Article I, Section 2 of the
Michigan Constitution.
11.  This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action pursuant to

Michigan Compiled Laws § 600.6419.

12. This Court has personal jurisdiction over the Defendant Secretary of State Jocelyn
Benson, who is sued in her official capacity only.

13.  Venue is proper in the Court of Claimns pufsuant to Michigan Compiled Laws
§ 600.6419, because this is a constitutional claim against the Secretary of State.

1‘4. This Court has the authority to enter a declaratory judgment pursuant to Michigan
Court Rule 2.605. It has authority to enter an injunction under the Michigan Constitution. Sharp
v. City of Lansing, 464 Mich, 792 (2001).

PARTIES

15.  Plaintiff PRIORITIES USA (“Priorities”) is a 501(c)(4) nonprofit, voter-centric
progressive advocacy organization. Priorities’ mission is to build a permanent infrastructure to
engage Americans by persuading and mobilizing citizens around issues and elections that affect
their lives. To further this purpose, Priorities spends resources to register to vote young individuals
across the country, including in Michigan. In 2020, Priorities expects to make contributions and
expenditures in the rﬁillions of dollars to persuade and mobilize voters in state and federal elections

around the country, including in Michigan’s elections. Michigan is one of four states in which




Priorities has committed to invest $150 million in voter engagement efforts, and in anticipation of
the upcoming Michigan state and federal elections, Priorities has already spent over $1,000,000
on advertising and voter education. Priorities has also deployed a team to work in Michigan with

local organizations on voter engagement for the November 2020 election. The Challenged

Provisions directly harm Priorities by frustrating its mission of and efforts to engage young voters

Specifically, the Challenged Provisions will require Priorities to expend additional resources to
register voters who would otherwise be registered but for the Automatic Registration Policy and
to expend additional resources assisting young persons to overcome tﬁe barriers created by the
Documentation Requirement. Because of the Challenged Provisions, Priorities will be required to
expend and divert additional funds and resources in voter registration and mobilization efforts 1n

Michigan, at the expense of its other efforts in Michigan and in other states.

16. Plaintiff RISE, INC. (“Rise”) is a student-led 501(c)(4) nonprofit organization that
runs statewide advocacy and voter mobilization programs in Michigan and California, as well as
on a number of campuses nationwide. Rise’s mission is to fight for free public higher education
and to increase voting accessior college students. To further its goal of expanding students’ access
to the franchise in Michigan, Rise operates volunteer networks across the State at 13 university
and community college campuses. In anticipation of the 2020 primary and general elections, Rise’s
student organizers and volunteers plan to engage in grassroots voter registration, education, and
turnout activities, including on-campus get-out-the-vote drives and canvasses. The Challenged

Provisions directly harm Rise by making it more difficult for students who have joined the Rise

movement to register to vote and turn out to vote. Some of Rise’s community members, many of

whom are first-generation and low-income students, do not have access to permanent housing or
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private transportation and thus do not have the requisite proof of residency documents. And some
of the community members who do have proof of residency, but who register with a document
other than a Michigan driver’s license or state identification card with their current address, will

be treated differently than other similarly situated voters by being required to cast a challenged

ballot. Many of Rise’s students who hold Michigan driver’s licenses are between the ages of 18

expire on their 21st birthdays, such that they have not been automatically registered to vote. The
Challenged Provisions frustrate Rise’s mission and force the organization to divert resources, as
well as shift the focus of its day-to-day activities. Specifically, Rise and its student organizers are
diverting resources and day-to-day attention from tﬁeir free" college advocacy programs in
Michigan and elsewhere to implemeﬁt effective Vo;cer ecucation and'mobilization efforts that
accurately inform students of the Documentation Reduirement and Automatic Registration Policy.

17.  Defendant JOCELYN BENSON is the Secretary of State of Michigan and is sued
in her official capacity. Secretary Benscn is Michigan’s chief elections officer and, as such, has
“supervisory control over local election officials in the performance of their duties.” Mich. Comp.
Laws § 168.21. In that role, che is specifically responsible for “[a]dvis[ing] and direct[ing] local
election officials as to fhe proper methods of conducting élections.” Id § 168.31(1)(b). Secretary
Benson is also tasked with overseeing voter registration, e.g., id. §§ 168.496, 168.5090, including
the automatic registration of voters who conduct business with her office to obtain a driver’s
license or state identification card. Id. § 168.493a. She, personally and through the conduct of her
employees, officers, agents, and servants, acted under color of State law at all times relevant to

this action.




STATEMENT OF FACTS AND LAW

A. Amendments to the Michigan Constitution, Which Resulted From the Passage of
Proposal 3, Greatly Expanded Access to Voting.

18. “Michigan ha[d] one of the most restrictive voting regimes in the country,” going
into the 2018 election. Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson, 326 F. Supp. 3d 532, 543

(E.D. Mich 2018). For example, Michiganders not only had to register 30 days before Election

L

Day, but also had to be residents of the State for 30 days or more before they were eligible to
register at all. Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.492, 168.497, 168.500d (2018).

19.  To modemize this voting regime, a coalition of groups pfomoted Proposal 3’s
placement on the 2018 general election ballot. Proposal 3 proposed sweeping changes to
Michigan’s election laws to expand voting rights, in;zluding, but not limited to: (1) automatically
 registering citizensrto vote unless they decline to register; (2) allowing citizens to register to vote
at any time as long as they provide proof of residency and register in-person; (3) providing no-
excuse absentee voting; (4) allowing straight ticket voting; (5) ensuring that military service
members and overseas voters received their ballots in time to vote; and (6) allowing for election
audits. See Yes on Prop 3, Promote the Vote, https://promotethevotemi.com/fags/ (last visited Jan.
19, 2020).

20.  An overwhelming majority—almost 67 percent—of Michigan voters recognized
the need to expand voting rights and voted for Proposal 3. As a result of Proposal 3’s passage, the
Michigan Constitution now reflects greatly expanded voting rights, including the right to register
to vote up to and on Election Day, as well as the right of automatic registration. See Mich. Const.
Art. 11, § 4(1)(d), (f). Under tﬁe amended Michigan Constitution, individuals may register to vote
within the 14-day period before or on Election by appearing before the registrar in-person and

presenting “proof of residency.” Id. at (1)().




21, These new constitutional provisions are “self-executing,” id. § 4(1), which means
that Michigan law prohibits curtailing or imposing undue burdens on the rights they convey. Sée
Wolverine Golf Club v. Hare, 384 Mich. 461, 466 (1971); Soutar v. St. Clair Cty. Election
Comm’n, 334 Mich. 258, 265 (1952). |

22.  And the Michigan Constitution makes clear that these provisions “shall be liberally

4(1).

B. The Lame Duck Michigan Legislature Rushed Through Legislation That Restricts
Proposal 3’s Expansion of Access to the Franchise.

23. Shortly after Proposal 3 passed, the Michigan Legislature significantly diluted these
newly-adopted constitutional guarantees. Indeed, the legislative changes “completely defeat[ed]
the purpose of Proposal 3,” in the words of one of the drafters of Proposal 3. Riley Beggiﬁ,
Michigan Lame Duck: Ballot Rules May Tighten, Campaign Finance Stays with SOS, BRIDGE
(Dec. 20, 2018), https://www.bridgemi.coin/michigan-government/michigan-lame-duck-ballot-
rules—may;tighten-campaigﬁ—ﬁnance—s-tays—sos.

24.  The Michigan Legislature also severely restricted what types of documents can
meet the “proof of residency” requirement to allow an individual to register to vote within 14 days
of or on Election Day. First, a prospective voter can register with a Michigan driver’s license or
an official Michigan state identification card, if it contains that individual’s current residence. Id.
at § 168.497(2). Both documents are considered an “identification for election purposes.” Id. at §
168.2(k).

25.  Second, a prospective voter can also register with “any other form of identification
for election purposes” and “an additional document proving residency.” Other forms of

“identification for election purposes” include: student photo identification cards issued by
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Michigan high Schools, colleges, or universities; an out-of-state driver’s license .Or photo
identification; a federal passport or photo identification card; a military photo identification card;
or a tribal photo identification card. Id. § 168.2. And an “additional document proving residency”
must include the prospective voter’s name and current residence and be either: (1) a current utility

bill; (2) a current bank statement; (3) a current paycheck; (4) a government check; or (5) some

“other governmen wment->Jd—at-§168. —Third ive-voter may 2 egister
with a signed affidavit and “an additional document proving residency.” Id. § 168.497(3).

26.  The ballot of a voter registering without a Michigan driver’s license or an official
Michigan state identification card that contains that individual’s current‘ residence (i.e. a voter
registering with either “any other form of identification for élection purposes” or an affidavit and
an alternative document proving residency) is deemed a challenged ballot. Id. § 168.497(5). A
challenged ballot is subject to different treatment ¢han a regular or absent voter ballot under
Michigan law. Specifically, a challenged ballot is not a “secret ballot,” Mich. Const., art. II,
§ 4(1)(a), because it is flagged for furthersciutiny in the event of a contested election. Mich. Comp.
Laws §§ 168.727, 168.745-748. |

C. The Restrictive Prociof Residency Requirement Will Unduly Burden Young Voters’

Right to Register to Vote During the 14 Days Before and On Election Day, and Also
Burdens the Right to Vote.

27.  If the Documentation Requirement is not enjoined, citizens who are lawfully
qualified to vote during the 14 days before or on Election Day under the Michigan Constitution
will have that right severely burdened or, in some cases, denied entirely because they do not -
possess the limited paperwork that the Michigan Legislature has deemed adequate to prove their
residency. And even for some voters who do have sufficient proof of residency, if they register

with a driver’s license or state identification card that does not contain their current address, they
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will be treated differently because their ballot will be a challenged one.
28.  Many Michiganders who are otherwise qualiﬁed to vote either will not have these
legislatively-mandated indicia of residency or will lack the means to provide them. Indeed, for

those voters who lack a driver’s license or state identification card containing their current address,

compliance with the Documentation Requirement essentially depends on stable housing, income,

- complicated transactions, make complex arrangements, pay licensing fees, keep easily accessible

and orderly personal records, make mﬁltiple trips to government offices, or coordinate with third
parties in order to obtain new identification that meets the Documentation Requirement in time for
| Eléction Day.

29. Some of the docﬁments accepted as proof of residency—such as a driver’s licenses
and state identification cards—will be insufficient if'they do not contain a registrant’s current
address. See Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.497(2).

30.  The Documentation | Reguirement does not make sense given that some of the
documents that it does allow as “preof of residency”—such as utility bills—will sometimes list an
address that does not reflect airindividual’s residence.

31.  The Documentation Requirement will particularly restrict Voteri registration by
young prospective voters in Michigan. Not only are these voters more likely to be first-time
registrants and to register on or shortly before Election Day, but they are less likely to possess the
documentation required to register to vote 14 days before or on Election Day.

32. - The Michigan Collegiate Student Advisory Task Force (the “Task Force”), a
nonpartisan advisory group that the Secre;tary of State commissioned and is made up of college

students from across the State, issued a report (the “Report,” attached as Exhibit A) on December
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17, 2019, which recognized that the Documentation Requirement “may pose a barrier to young
people broadly and college students specifically.” Report at 5.
33.  Young voters are less likely to have a driver’s license. Indeed, unlike other age

groups, the percentage of 20- to 24-year-olds possessing driver’s licenses has steadily decreased

over the last 35 years, while the percentage for other age groups has remained significantly hi gher. ,

document in their name are less likely to have it state their current address, because young people

are also more likely to have recently moved, to move frequently, and to seek to maintain two
addresses for different purposes. The Task Force explained that, “[w]hile at school, students often
change addresses frequently, and may encounter difﬁculfy obtaining address verification
documents.” Id.

35.  Young Michiganders are also less likely to have a paycheck or a utility bill in their
name—especially those who live in a dormitory, with a roommate, or with their family.vFor
- example, the Task Force recognized that “students who live ‘off-campus’ in é residence where
they aren’t listed on the lease and don’t have bills in their name” will often face difficulty in
registering to vote in the 14 days before and on Election Day. Id.

36.  Students attending private universities and colleges are also less likely to have
access to an “otherA government document” to partially satisfy the Documentation Requirement,
because any document, including a student identiﬁcati(')n card from their college or university,
would not satisfy current requirements.

37.  Young voters are also less likely to be able to acquire new documents that will

satisfy the Documentation Requirement. For example, they are less likely to have access to reliable

13
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transportation, information about the voting process, and experience navigating election processes.
Thus, young voters face unique difficulties in acquiring proof of their residency.
14

38.  The Documentation Requirement will also likely leave many potential young voters

confused about what paperwork they need to bring with them to the local clerk’s office to register

to vote. These voters may not know or understand the new requirements, may think that some

register during the 14 days before and on Election Day because they do not possess acceptable
documentation. For example, the Task Force found that “[t]here may be confusion surrounding
which address (school or home) should be used when registering, and what documents are
acceptable to provide address verification.” Id. Thus, some young Michigan voters will not
register at all during this time period because they will be ¢onfused about what they need to show
to do so. See Eric Plutzer, Becoming a Habitual Voter. Inertia, Resources, and Growth in Young
Adulthood, 96 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 41, 41-56 (2002) (noting that voter turnout rates increase with
age due, in paft, to barriers to enfry that reduce once voting becomes a habit and gains “inertia™).

39.  The Documentation Requirement’s mandate that all voters who register using
documénts other than a Michigan driver’s license or identiﬁcatién card with their current address

~vote by challenged ballot is also likely to chill voter participation.

40.  The Documentation Requirement was ostensibly put in place to protect against
voter fraud—even though, as the Michigan Director of Elections has acknowledged, “Michigan
does not have a culture of fraudulent elections.” |

41.  Nor will the State’s adoption of Election Day registration lead to a voter fraud
prloblem. Lucas Maiman, Critics Argue Proposal 3 Would Increase ]Lz’kelihood of Voter Fraud—

Studies Suggest Otherwise, METRO TIMES (Oct. 30, 2018), https://www.metrotimes.com/news-
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 hits/archives/2018/10/30/ critics—argﬁe-proposal-3 -Would-increase-likelihood-of—votér-fraud-
studies-suggest-otherwise (“[s]tates with same-day voter registration . . . reported seeing an uptick
in voters but no voter fraud.”).

42.  Any potential concerns about voter fraud in the registration process stemming from

a lack of residency in the place where an individual is registering to vote on Election Day or in the

individuals must sign an affirmation on their voter registration application, under penalty of

perjury, that the “address where you live” listed on the application “is true.” See Mich. Sec’y of
State, State of Michigan ~ Voter Registration Application,
https://Www.michigan.gov/dbcuments/MIVoterRegistration“97045_7.pdf; see also Mich. Comp.
Laws § 168.933. This affirmation, signed under penalty of perjury, is deemed sufficient to prove
residency when registering to vote 15 days or more before the election. Moreover, voters who
register to vote within 14 days before and on Election Day. also register to vote in—pe}’son, which
serves as another check against potential residency fraud. See Mich. Const., art. II, § 4(1)(%).

D. The Failure to Automaticaily Register Voters Who Previously Interacted With the
Secretary of State’s Office Before Reaching the Age of Ellglblhty Burdens Young
Voters’ Right of Autcmatic Voter Registration.

43.  As part of Proposal 3, the Michigan Constitution now guarantees every Michigah
citizen the right to be automatically registered to vote when interacting with the Secretary of State’s
Office regarding a driver’s licenvse or state identification card. Mich. Const., art. II, § 4(1)(d).

44.  But Secretary Bensoﬁ has adopted an Automatic' Registration Policy that restricts
this right. In implementing automatic registration, “Secretary of State branch office staff [must]

ensure that when Michigan citizens apply for or update their driver’s license or personal ID cards,

they automatiéally are registered to vote unless they are ineligible or don’t want to be registered.”
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Secretary Benson Announces Modernized Voter Registration on National Voter Registrétion Day,
supra 9 1 (emphasis added). The State’s policy is to automatically register only those individuals
who meet all of Michigan’s registration eligibility requirements at the time when they apply for or
update their driver’s license or state identification card. Michigan law allows individuals to register

only if they are “a citizen of the United States; not less than 17- % years of age; a resident of this

§ 168.492. Upon information and belief, the State has adopted an Automatic Registration Policy

to only automatically register individuals who interact with the Secretary of State’s Office -

regarding driver’s licenses and state identification cards after reaching the age of 17.5 years old.

45, The Automatic Registration Policy excludes many young Michiganders from their
right to be automatically registered to vote when they turr 17.5 if they previously interacted with
the Secretary of State’s Office regarding a driver’s license or state identification card.

46.  The Automatic Registration Policy will impact the many individuals who interact
with the Secretary of State’s Office prior o turning 17.5. For example, those as young as 14 years
and 9 months can obtain a learnei’s license, and individuals can obtain a full license at 17.
Michigan’s Graduated Licenss System. In addition, 17-year-old Michiganders eligible for a full
license do not need to return to a Secretary of State Office to obtain a full license or otherwise
apply; rather, the license is mailed to them. MICHIGAN LEGAL HELP, Getting a Standard Michigan
Driver’s License if You Are a T ;enager, https://michiganlegalhelp.org/self-help-tools/crime-
traffic-and-id/getting-standard-michigan-drivers-license-if-you-are-teenager (last visited Jan. 19,
2020). Further, there is no minimum age to obtain a state identification. Accordingly, there are

many registrants who will have conducted business with the Secretary of State when they were

younger than 17.5.
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47.  Pursuant to this exclusionary policy, young Michiganders who interacted with the
Secretary of State’s Office before they turned 17.5 and are recently eligible to vote are denied their
constitutional right to automatic voter registration.

48.  The Task Force recognized the barriers to aut_omaﬁc registration that young voters

face. It thus recommended that “[s]ixteen and seventeen-year-olds who obtain their driver’s license

Report at 13.

49.  Given that the Secretary of State’s Office maintains‘ accurate records of the
individuals with whom it interacts, even if those individuals were ineligible to vote at the time of
the interaction, there is no reason why it cannot automatically register such individuals to vote
when they become eligible due to age. For example, the Secretary of State’s Office already has the
relevant registration information for eligible voters; which it obtains during the voters’ earlier
interactions with the Secretary of State’s Office. See THE OFFICE OF SEC’Y OF STATE JOCELYN
BENSON, Documentation Renuirements at the SOS Office,
https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,46'70,7-127-1627_60169_60175_84273-269655——,OO.htm] (last
visited Jan. 19, 2020); Getting @ Standard Michigan Driver’s License if You Are a Teenager, supra
9 46. Moreover, the Secretary of State’s Office maintains drivers’ current addresses. See Mich.
Comp. Laws § 257.315 (déscribing that a driver “who (;hénges his or her residence before the
expirativon of a license granted under this chapter shall immediately notify the secretary of state of
his or her new residence address”).? Indeed, the Secretary of State’s Office already automatically

registers some Michiganders who are under 18 to vote. It is simply that the Secretary of State’s

? In fact, “[a] person who fails to report a change of his or her residence address is responsible for
a civil infraction” and “the secretary of state may immediately suspend or revoke his or her license”
if the driver fails to respond to a mailed notice. Id.
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Office has adopted this policy only for those who are 17.5 years old or older at the time of their
interaction with the Secretary of State’s Office.
CLAIMS FOR RELIEF
COUNT 1 |

Michigan Const., Art. I, § 4
Undue Burden on the Right to Register to Vote During the 14 Days Before

TEN

and on Election nay
(Challenging the Documentation Requirement)

50. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all prior and proceeding
paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein.

51.  Article II, Section 4(1)(f)(2) of the Michigan Constitution—which is a self-
executing provision, id. § 4(1)—guarantees “[t]he right to register to vote for an election by. . .
beginning on the fourteenth (14th) day before that election and continuing through the day of that
election, appearing in person, submitting a compleied voter registratioﬁ application and providing
proof of residency to an election official responsible for maintaining custody of the registration
file where the person resides, or their deputies.” Upon registering “in accorciance with subsection
(1)(),” individuals “éhall be immgediately eligible to recei\}e aregular or absent voter ballot.” Mich.
Const., art. II, § 4(1)()(2).

52. Because Article II, Section 4(1)(f)(2) is a self-executing provision, “[o]bligations
cher than those so imposed may not be added.” See Soutar, 334 Mich. at 265, see also Wolverine
Golf Club, 384 Mich. at 466 (explaining that the legislature may not enact laws that undermine
self-executing provisions: “the right guaranteed shall not be curtailed or any undue burdens placed
thereon™) (citation omitted).

53.  The Documentation Requirement adds multi}alé such obligations that curtail or

unduly burden Michigan’s constitutional rights. First, the Documentation Requirement narrowly
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defines “proof of residency,” which “shall be liberally construed in favor of voters’ right in order
to effectuate its purposes,” Mich. Const., art. II, § 4(1)(h), by setting forth a limited set of
documents that are acceptable. Second, the Documentation Requirement forces voters who register
without a Michigan driver’s license or state identification that contains their current address to

vote by challenged ballot, which is neither “a regular or absent voter ballot” nor a “secret ballot.”

burdens voters’ right to register to vote within the 14 days before and on Election Day and to vote

by regular or absent voter ballot.
54.  Unless the Documentation Requirement is enjoined, many prospective voters—
especially young voters—will be deterred or excluded from exercising their constitutional right to

timely voter registration and voter participation. The result will be severe and irreparable harm to

Plaintiffs.
CQUNT II
Michigan Const., Art. I, § 2
Undue Burdex on the Fundamental Right to Vote
(Challenging the Documentation Requirement)
55. Plaintiffs resilege and incorporate by reference all prior and proceeding

paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein.

56.  The right to vote is a “fundamental political right . . . pre;servative of all rights,”
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 562 (1964) (quoting Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356, 370
(1886)), that is protected by the Michigan Constitution. In re Request fof Advisory Op. Regarding
Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,479 Mich. 1, 35-36 (2007).

57. A court considering a challenge to a State election law must carefully balance the

character and magnitude of injury to the rights that the plaintiff seeks to vindicate against the
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justifications put forward by the State for the burdens imposed by the rule. See id. (adopting the
Anderson-Burdick standard). “However slight th[e] burden may appear, . . . it must be justified by
relevanf and legitimate state interests sufficiently weighty to justify the limitation.” Crawford V.
Marion Cly. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181, 191 (2008) (Stevens, J., controlling op.) (internal

quotation marks omitted).

difficult, and, in some cases, impossible, for some voters to register to vote 14 days before and on

Election Day. See League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205, 1216
(N.D. Fla. 2018) (holding directive that “categorically prohibited” college students “from on-
campus early voting,” a right granted to them under Florida law; violated the right to vote).

59.  The State does not have even a legitimate, much leés a compelling, interest in the
Documentation Requirement, especially since voters must affirm their residence under penalty of
perjury on the voter registration form. See Fis# v. Kobach, 309 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018)
(holding a state’s proof of citizenship requirement in registering to vote violated the right to vote,
when voters already affirmed that they are citizens on the voter registration application); Sloarne v.
Smith, 351 F. Supp. 1299 (M:D. Pa. 1972) (holding proof of residency requirement Violéted the
right to vote of college student voters, when they already had affirmed their residency under
penalty of perjury on the voter registration application).

60.  Absent relief, Plaintiffs will continue to be subject to an undue burden on the right

to vote and will be irreparably harmed.
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COUNT 11X

Michigan Const., Art. I, § 2
Denial of Equal Protection
. (Challenging the Documentation Requirement)

61. Plaintiffs reallege and ‘incorporate by reference all prior and proceeding

paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein.

2”

T

62 The righf to vote i1s 3 “fundamental pn]iﬁ'nal righf prpqpﬂrqﬁvp of all righfc,

Reynolds, 377 U.S. at 562 (quoting Yick Wo, 118 U.S. at 370), that is protected by the Michigan
Constitution. In re Request for Advisory Op. Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,479 Mich.
at 35-36. |

63.  Article I, § of the Michigan Constitution providesthat “[n]o person shall be denied
the equal protection of the laws.”

64.  Having adopted a system by which «voting by regular or absent voter ballot is
available to voters who register in the 14 days before and on Election Day, Michigan may not “by
later arbitrary and disparate treatment, valie one person’s vote over that of another.” Obama For
Am. v. Husted, 888 F. Supp. 2d 897,910 (S.D. Ohio 2012), aff’d, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012);
Bushv. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 104=05 (2000) (holding Equal Protection Clause applies to “the manner
of [the] exercise [of voting]” and “once granted the right to vote on equal terms, the State may not,
by later arbitrary and disparate treatment, value one person’s vote over that of another”).

© 65.  All Michigan voters who register to vote in the 14 days before and on Election Day
are similarly situated and should have equal access to voting, which the Michigan Constitution
provides. Yet, the Docurﬁentation Requirement treats some voters differently from others. It
requires voters who have proof of residency that does not consist of a Michigan driver’s license or
state identification card with their current address to cast a challenged ballot.

66. The State does not have even a legitimate, much less a compelling, interest in the
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Documentation Requirement’s disparate treatment of similarly situated voters. See Obama for

America, 888 F. Supp. 3d 897, 910 (holding a state had no compelling interest in setting an in-

person early voting deadline, which valued the rights of military voters over nonmilitary voters).
67.  Absent relief, Michigan voters will be denied an equal opportunity to participate in

Michigan’s elections.

COUNT IV

M)

Michigan Const., Art. II, § 4
Undue Burden on the Right to Automatic Registration
(Challenging the Automatic Registration Policy)

68. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference .all prior and proceeding
paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein.

69.  Article II, Section 4 of the Michigan Constitution, which is a self-executing
provision, id. § 4(1), guarantees each Michigander “It]he right to be automatically registeréd to
vote as a result of conducting business with the secretary of state regarding a driver’s license or
personal identification card, unless the psrson declines such registration.”

70.  Secretary Benson has adopted an Automatic Registration Policy that unduly
burdens and curtails voters’ Article II, Section 4 rights by automatically registering to vote only
voters who are 17.5 or older when they conduct business with her office, excluding voters who
were eligible to register to vote but conducted business with the Secretary of State;’s Office when
they were under 17.5 years old. |

71.  Unless and until Secretary Benson adopts an Automatic Registration Policy that is

inclusive of all prospective voters, including those who conduct business with her office before

age 17.5, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enter judgment:

(a) declaring that the Challenged Provisions violate Article II, Section 4 of the
Michigan Constitution;

(b) declaring that the Documentation Requirement unduly burdens the right to vote and
denies the equal protection of the laws, in violation of Article I, Section 2 of the
Michigan Constitution;

5:'_.-| ks -:ll_--__-ven '3- A-'-v q cle
4 requires the State to accept an affidavit signed under penalty of perjury as proof
of residency and to otherwise accept a broader range of documents as proof of
residency;

(d)  preliminarily and permanently enjoining the Defendant, her respective agents,
officers, employees, and successors, and all persons acting in concert with each or
any of them, from implementing, enforcing, or givirng any effect to the Challenged
Provisions;

(e) granting Plaintiffs their fees and costs under Michigan Court Rules Sections 2.625
and 2.626; and

® granting such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated this 21st day of January, 2020:
Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Sarah S. Prescott

Sarah S. Prescott, Bar No. 70510
SALVATORE PRESCOTT & PORTER, PLLC
105 E. Main St.

Northville, MI 48167

Telephone: (248) 679-8711

Facsimile: (248) 773-7280
prescott@spplawyers.com

Marc E. Elias*

Jacki L. Anderson*
Courtney Elgart*
Jyoti Jasrasaria*
PERKINS COIE LLP
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700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-9959
melias@perkinscoie.com
jackianderson@perkinscoie.com
celgart@perkinscoie.com
jjasrasaria@perkinscoie.com

Kevin J. Hamilton*

DERKEMNNG COIT I I P
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1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Facsimile: (206) 359-9000
khamilton@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Plointiffs
*Admitted Pro-Hac Vice
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VERIFICATION

§
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA §

§

I declare that the foregoing statements set forth in this Verified Amended Complaint are

true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

l/al/ﬂo

Date

Executive Director
Priorities USA

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ) 13¥ day of _Jcan« ared 2020.

Notary Public

O/ /2024

My commission expires

-
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VERIFICATION
I declare that the foregoing statements set forth in this Verified Amended Complaint are

true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

| /AN AONO
Maxwell Lubin Date '
CEO
Rise, Inc.
CALIFORNIA 8§
§
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES §

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to whick this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy, or validity of that document.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 21st day of January, 2020, by
Maxwell Lubin, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who

appeared before me.

MARY E. MCOERMOTT
Notary Public - Catifomia 3

‘ : Los Angeles County g ‘
LY/ Commisson 2225653
By Comm. Expres Jon 16, 222 /WW f /}’)I’AW%G

Signature '
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STATE OF Mlcmom
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

Michigan Collegiate Student Advisory Task Force
Report and Recommendations

Delivered to Secretary «f State Jocelyn Benson
December 17, 2019




Membership

Adam Abusalah of Dearborn — Central Michigan University
Stuart Baum of West Bloomfield — Wayne State University
Ian Berlin of Huntington Woods — Oakland University
Michaela Bishop of Davisburg — Oakland Community College
Tuhin Chakraborty of Troy — University of Michigan

Peter Damerow of Fowlerville — Lansing Community College

Demitria Dawson of Detroit — Henry Ford College
Jeron Dotson of Grand Blanc — University of Michigan-Flint
Brogan Eisler of DeWitt — Lansing Community College
Nesreen Ezzeddine of Dearborn Heights — University of Michigan
Adam Green of Goodrich — Michigan State University
Jake Hendricks of Traverse City — Central Michigan University
Steffanie Hills of Redford — Schoolcrafi-College
Sean Huizing of Grand Rapids — Grand Rapids Community College
Ariana Johnsen of Marshall — Westeria Michigan University
Zoé Ketola of Iron Mountain — Michigan Technological University
Kimberly Kozal of Whitmore Lake — Washtenaw Community College
Josephine Luttman of Elkiou — Saginaw Valley State University
Hope Miller o1 Manistee — Kalamazoo College
Talyce Muriéy of Bloomfield Hills — Michigan State University
Jacob Ogea of Marquette — Northern Michigan University
Carter Cselett of East Lansing — Michigan State University
Anthbny Rospierski of Beaverton — Northern Michigan University
Atia Siddiqui of Canton — University of Michigan-Dearborn
Maysa Sitar of Newberry — Michigan State University
Caitlin St. Clair of Big Rapids — Ferris State University
Paul Stephens of Oxford — Kettering University
Katelyn Smith of (;hesterﬁeld Township — Lake Superior State University
Eric-John Szczepaniak of Alpine Township — Grand Valley State University
William Thayer of Allendale — Grand Valley State University
Jessica Thompson of Davison Township — Macomb Community College

Kyle Vickery of Kalamazoo — Michigan State University

The recommendations included in this report are signed by all members listed above and delivered to
Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson on December 17, 2019.
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l. Executive Summary

In this report, we, the Collegiate Student Advisory Task Force members, catalog numerous barriers
impacting youth and student voters at state, local, university and individual levels. For each barrier, we
recommend solutions. Suggested best practices and recommendations are included at the end of the
report.

In our deliberations, the task force identified educational barriers as one of the most important to
overcome. Everyone interested in engaging young people in our democracy should consider their
potential role in educating students about both the mechanics of voting and the importance of their vote
and voice in every election. Key areas for improvement in youth voter education include informing

students about their rights, registration and voting options, and where to find additional resources.

While peer-to-peer education is the most effective method of voter education and motivation, young
people need substantial support from election administrators, educators and educational institutions to
disseminate accurate and consistent information on voting and its importance. Furthermore, these
influential stakeholders are encouraged to take additional steps to provide voting access on campuses, like
offering conveniently located satellite clerk offices and polling locations.

Beyond the essential, overarching importance of youth voter education, the most critical
recommendations of the task force, in rank order, are listed as follows:

1. On-campus resources: Reaching students where they are, through the establishment of on-
campus resources and voting access, is paramout to increasing student and youth voter
turnout. On-campus resources may include. satellite clerk offices, on-campus polling locations,
and increased use of mobile Secretary of State branch offices.

2. Online absentee voter ballot appiication: Currently in Michigan, there is no
online interface allowing votezs to request an absentee voter ballot electronically. The
convenience and flexibility o1 an online application with electronic submission directly to the
voter’s local clerk would facilitate a greater number of young voters applying to vote by mail.

3. Plain language ballot summaries: Confusing ballot language and election jargon can cause
intimidation, misinformation and confusion for young voters. Easily understood ballot
summary language and definitions will ensure student and young voters fully comprehend the
issues on the ballot.

4. Innovations for easier return of absentee voter ballots: Pre-paid return postage and on-
campus ballot drop-box locations would alleviate barriers students face in paying for and
locating stamps or arranging for transportation leading up to and on Election Day.

5. Requiring permanent absentee voter list provision: Clerks’ offices should be required to keep
and maintain a permanent absentee voter application list allowing students to receive an
absentee voter ballot application sent to them prior to each election, increasing the ease and
convenience of voting.




Il. Introduction

In September 2019, Michigan Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson formed a first-of-its-kind nonpartisan
Collegiate Student Advisory Task Force to improve youth voter engagement. Through a selection process
involving local election administrators and Department of State staff, we were chosen to serve as liaisons
between our campuses and the Department of State. Historically, students in Michigan faced significant
barriers to voting and participated in elections at lower rates than other age groups. The task force was
established to combat this historic participation gap.

Members of the task force include 32 students from 23 colleges, community colleges and universities
throughout Michigan with hometowns across the state. We each come to the work of voter engagement
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from different backgrounds, campuses, personal experiences and political beliefs. We advise the
Department of State on the unique challenges encountered by our peers, voters age 18-24, and have
prepared recommendations that encompass administrative, programmatic and legislative changes or
initiatives to encourage young people to vote.

Task force members met three times in person and several times via conference call between September
and November 2019, with our final recommendations submitted to Secretary Benson in December 2019.
In 2020, we will continue to work with the Secretary of State’s Office as student engagement liaisons on
our respective campuses. In this capacity, we will serve as educators, erganizers and trusted sources of
information for our peers, and the Secretary of State’s Office will continue to contact us with updated
voting information and tools.

Enclosed you will find our recommendations and solutions to the barriers identified in our discussions
and our experiences on campuses and in communities thraughout the state.

IIl. Barriers and Solutions

A. VOTER REGISTRATION

With the adoption of Proposal 18-3 just over a year ago, Michigan voters now have the right to
register to vote up to and including Election Day. As of November 2019, Michigan voters can also
now register to vote online.

To register in the 14 days immediately before and on Election Day, Michigan voters must provide
address verification documents, like a driver’s license or utility bill with their name and current
address on it, to verify their residency. This address verification requirement in the 0-14 day window
may pose a barrier to young people broadly and college students specifically. Students may have
multiple addresses including a temporary school address and a permanent home address. There may
be confusion surrounding which address (school or home) should be used when registering, and what
documents are acceptable to provide address verification. While at school, students often change
addresses frequently, and may encounter difficulty obtaining address verification documents. Further
issues may stem from students who live “off-campus” in a residence where they aren’t listed on the
lease and don’t have bills in their name. This type of living arrangement is common among students
and can create barriers.

Recommended Solutions
o State Administrative and Legislative Efforts

Student accommodations for address verification documents: The task force recommends
that the 0-14 day window residency requirement allow maximum flexibility and




accommodation of young voters. Online sign-in portals at colleges and universities often
contain profile pages where a student’s school address is listed. An electronic version of such
a profile, or any other official university document displaying a student’s address (presented
on a smart device like a phone or tablet) should serve as an acceptable form of documentation
for address verification. We recommend the Department of State and Michigan Bureau of
Elections set standards and guidelines for acceptable paper and electronic documentation for
students specifically and communicate those standards to both clerks and schools alike, and

/ that clerks should be trained on acceptable forms of electronic documentation for students.

Student-specific clerk training: The task force recommends that the Department of State _
provide local clerks with training and standards on which documents are acceptable for college
should make the list of acceptable forms of identification easily available for students (i.e. on
school websites, posted in-locations around campus). The Department of State should provide
support to individual clerks and higher education institutions around the state to troubleshoot
campus-specific address verification solutions.

Mobile Secretary of State branch: The Secretary of State’s Office should deploy mobile
branch offices to college and university campuses. These mobile branches offer the full range
of services available at a standard office. Students can register to vote and change their
address, among other Secretary of State driver and vehicle services. In addition to the
deployment of the mobile branch office, the Secretary oi State should send Bureau of
Elections staff in support of the unit to distribute absentee voter applications and voter
outreach guidance. The office should also increase the number of mobile offices and their
frequency of use.

Out-of-state online voter registration: Mauy students in Michigan possess out-of-state
licenses. Currently, these students are not able to register to vote online. The Bureau of
Elections should consider solutions-hat would allow individuals with non-Michigan licenses
to register online. For example, perhaps those who do not hold a Michigan license could
upload separate address verification and signature documentation to their online voter

' registration submission.

Clerk office additionri -hours: The task force recommends that legislation and funding be
allocated to allow cierk’s offices to increase office hours in the weekday evenings and on
weekends, in advance of each Election Day. Increasing the hours for clerk offices will allow
students seeking to register to vote greater access to resources, specifically during the 0-14 day
window, which requires in-person registration.

University Efforts

Encourage early (online) registration: In November 2018, the Michigan Legislature passed a
law allowing online voter registration! and the Department of State launched an online voter
registration portal in November 2019. Colleges and universities across Michigan should be
heavily promoting the use of online voter registration months before Election Day. Students
who register to vote prior to the 0-14 day window before elections will not be required to
provide additional residency verification documentation.

Provide voter registration applications: While colleges and universities should predominantly
refer students to online voter registration, physical forms should also be supplied for students
without Michigan photo ID. Ideally, schools should incorporate voter registration into
orientation, as this is one of the proven methods to increase voter registration and participation
on campuses®.




Provide residency verification documents: As mentioned in the state administrative efforts
section above, colleges and universities should provide residency documentation for
registration and voting purposes to both on-campus and off-campus students. Many
universities and colleges already facilitate online portals specific to each student user. Schools
should ensure that online student profiles list student school or home addresses so students

may use this information as address verification. A print-
off of a university document displaying a student’s
address may also be provided to students for this
purpose. Universities should provide links to these
printable documents on their websites.

Provide photo identification: 1emporary student pnoto
identification, which lists a student’s address, may be
issued by schools as a form of address verification for
voter registration during the 0-14 day window prior to an
election. Additionally, while photo identification is not
required at the polls on Election Day in order to vote,
without a photo ID to-show at the polls, students must
sign an affidavit swearing they are not in possession of a

. e sole purpose of voting®.
o o:p

An example of the use of
temporary nhoto

T

identification comes from
The University of lowa in
lowa City, lowa. During the
2018 mid-term elections,
the university issued
temporary student photo
identification to students for
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photo ID. Providing temporary IDs for use as photo
identification may avoid potential confusion surrounding
the signing of an affidavit, address verification and proof
of identity when voting or registering in-person ¢n
Election Day.

B. ABSENTEE VOTING

Absentee voting in Michigan dramatically changed with the
passage of Proposal 18-3. Now, Michigan is a no-reason
absentee voting state, which means oters may request an absentee voter (AV) ballot without.
justification. Consequently, Mickigan’s “must vote in person” requirement — which posed a barrier
for students who wanted vote absentee in their first election — is no longer enforceable.

Because students often encounter difficulties getting to polling locations on Election Day, many
voting barriers students face could be resolved through absentee voter ballots. However, there are still
barriers to obtaining and submitting an AV ballot, including the cost of return postage. Students need
access to information on absentee voting procedure, deadlines and easy AV ballot return options.

Recommended Solutions
e State Administrative and Legislative Efforts

Online absentee voter ballot application: Voters should be able to request an AV ballot
online. Currently, those wishing to receive an absentee ballot must submit the request in
writing to their local clerk’s office, in person or via mail, fax, or e-mail. Creating an online
request submission for an absentee ballot would increase access for students.

Online redirect to absentee voting: Once an online AV ballot request form is created, the
online voter registration page should automatically re-direct to the ballot request form. If an
online ballot request form is not created, the online voter registration page should redirect to
the Department of State webpage on Absentee Voting, which allows visitors to download a
copy of the absent voter ballot application. This automatic redirect could increase the use of




absentee ballot voting, creating a more convenient voting experience for students and young
people.

Permanent absentee voter list: All clerks should be required to maintain a permanent absentee
ballot application list. Requiring all clerks to keep and maintain a permanent absentee ballot
application list would increase the ease with which all voters, including students, are able to
vote. Many states already require the keeping of a permanent absentee ballot list, including
Kansas, Connecticut and Tennessee*.

Pre-paid postage: The cost and inconvenience of return postage for AV ballots can create

significant barriers to students and young people more broadly. We recommend appropriating
funding to provide prepaid postage on AV ballot return envelopes to mitigate this barrier.

RELEI

Absentee voter education materials: AV ballots should include plain language 1nstmct10ns on
how to fill out an AV ballot and return it correctly.

Absentee voter ballot counting deadline extension: The task force recommends that all AV
ballots received are counted, so long as (a) the ballot is received within 14 days of an election
and (b) the ballot is postmarked on or before Election Day. Allowing clerks to count late-
arriving AV ballots will help students ensure their votes are counted even if not received by 8
p-m. on Election Day.

Early tabulation of absentee voter ballots: 1t is likely that the state of Michigan will have a
higher rate of absentee voting in the 2020 Election, based on recent changes in absentee voter
requirements that reduced barriers to absentee voting, as well as the recommendation of the
task force for increased student absentee voting, To ease the burden on clerk’s offices
processing a higher volume of AV ballots, we cecommend that clerks and/or election
committees be permitted to start tabulating AV ballots prior to Election Day.

Notice of absentee voter ballot receipi: Currently, absentee voters in Michigan may visit
Michigan.gov/vote to check the status of their absentee ballot. The state should go one step
further and incorporate an autorated feature to notify absentee voters, via text or email, about
their AV ballot status. Many student voters are concerned that their AV ballots may not be
counted. By providing notice of receipt, students and young people may be more encouraged,
and feel more secure, atout voting absentee.

Absentee voter ballot and application modification: We recommend the following updates
and changes to AV ballots'and AV ballot application forms.

o Additional address line for AV ballot application: All AV ballot applications should
include a third “address™ line to accommodate school mailing addresses. A third line
allows for the insertion of an institution mail center address for students with on-campus
addresses.

o Include multiple elections on AV ballot application: To increase the ease with which
students may request absentee voter ballots, AV ballot applications should include
multiple elections in a given calendar year. Applicants may fill in a bubble to request AV
ballots for each corresponding election date.

o Permanent list for AV ballot application: The check box to join the permanent absentee
ballot application list is currently buried on the right side of Section 3 of the Michigan
Absent Voter Ballot Application. The form should be amended to feature the request
more prominently at the top of the application.




¢ Clerk’s Office Efforts

Absentee voting ballot drop boxes: The cost of postage, locating stamps and arranging
transportation can create barriers for students who must mail in their AV ballots. To combat
these issues, schools and local clerks should designate secure absentee ballot drop boxes in
central location(s) on campuses. Drop box locations and deadlines should be publicized by
universities and colleges. Recognizing the logistical concerns of placing drop boxes on
campuses — such as security concerns, ultimate cost of postage, timing — drop boxes could also
be placed at on-campus satellite clerk offices.

Forwarding of absent voter ballots: All AV ballots inadvertently mailed to the incorrect clerk
office should be forwarded to the correct clerk office. If additional funding is required for this
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purpose, we recommend the Legislature appropriate funds for AV ballot forwarding.
¢ University Efforts

Promote absent voter ballots: Because no-reason absentee voting is a new right in Michigan,
universities and colleges should heavily promote AV ballots. Whether students vote in their
campus community or vote using their home address, an AV ballot allows students to vote
with significantly less travel and time constraints. Students who have difficulties arranging
transport to polling locations on Election Day may find absentez voting more convenient.
Additionally, increased use of absentee voting may reduce lines at polling locations on
Election Day.

C. VOTING LOGISTICS AND TRANSPORTATION

Students on college campuses may encounter barriers accessing transportation to clerk offices or
polling locations. Convenience of registration and voting is often an issue for students. While the
solutions to barriers listed in previous sectiong (absentee voting, online voter registration, etc.) will
likely alleviate some of these barriers, maurv students will remain inconvenienced or in need of
transportation on or before Election Day. Students should have convenient access to polling locations
and clerk offices, and a schedule that accommodates voting.

Recommended Solutinons

e State Administrative Efforts

Poll worker recruiting: The task force recommends the Secretary of State’s Office, in
partnership with local clerks, take action to improve poll worker recruitment, specifically
recruitment targeted at college and university students for polling locations on college
campuses. Direct advertisements catered to specific campuses should be created and
circulated.

Public bus transport: Local transit services (with encouragement from the Secretary of State’s
Office and MDOT) should provide free public transportation to students to and from polling
locations and clerk offices on Election Day.

Vote center study: Vote centers, already utilized in states like Colorado®, are polling places
that allow voters to cast a ballot on Election Day, regardless of their residential address and
assigned precinct. Recognizing the uniquely decentralized nature of Michigan’s election
system, we recommend authorizing a study to examine the feasibility of allowing
municipalities/counties to establish vote centers.

LGBTQ+ voter ID: The Michigan Bureau of Elections should provide training for clerks and
poll workers on how to handle situations where photo identification does not correspond to a




voter’s gender identity. Clerks and poll workers should be trained on how to handle this
situation with consideration and resolve correctly.

Clerk’s Office Efforts

Satellite clerk’s office: For many campuses, campus satellite clerk offices should be
prioritized in the days leading up to Election Day (specifically the 0-14 day window).
Universities should work to support the local election official in this effort. Placing a satellite
office on campus would reduce transportation concerns for students on Election Day, or the
days immediately prior, when students will need register to vote in-person at clerk offices.

On-campus polling locations: For many campuses, local clerks should work with universities
to create on-campus polling locations. This would create convenient access to voting for

students on Election Day. This recommended approach would eliminate transport concerns for
many student voters, and ease confusion about polling locations for first-time voters.

On-campus polls may also be open to neighboring non-student residents as well as students. In
that case, on-campus parking lots should be reserved for non-campus voters like neighboring
residents and off-campus students. Student volunteers may be utilized to assist in directing
traffic.

Satellite clerk office or polling place student workers: An anticipated issue with satellite
offices or on-campus polling location(s) may be the increased strain on clerks to provide
sufficient staff. A suggested approach to alleviate this burden is to allow student workers,
interns, fellows or volunteers to receive training fromi ¢lerks to assist in the running of satellite
‘offices. This would increase processing power at satellite offices while creating on-campus
student experts in voting procedure.

University Efforts

University transport: Many universities have bus lines that provide transportation to-and-from
campus for off-campus or near-carapus students. Adding a stop to these routes at local clerk
offices and polling locations on<Election Day would provide students easier access to voting
and registration services. Students should be made aware of added stops to campus bus-routes,
and the route changes shotld be highly publicized by the university. This service should be
free.

Ride share transpori: Ride-share companies like Lyft® and Uber’ have offered free or
discounted transport to polling locations on Election Day. Universities and colleges should
advertise these services to students. Furthermore, colleges and universities should coordinate
with local taxi-services to offer similarly discounted transportation to students.

Campus scheduling: Exams and large assignments scheduled during the week of an election
may be a voting deterrent for students. Discouraging these scheduling conflicts will ensure that
students have ample time to visit the polls and/or register to vote. If possible, the academic
calendar should be modified to not hold classes on Election Day, or faculty should be
instructed to make attendance optional.

For an example of a successful campus resolution supporting the establishment of this policy,
see Appendix Exhibit C.

D. VOTER EDUCATION AND COMPREHENSION

In our deliberations, time and again we identified voter education as the most important issue and
overarching barrier to address for students and young people across Michigan. We recommend a
significant amount of time and resources focus on campus voter education, as well as education
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efforts at the high school level. Misinformation, lack of information and confusion surrounding voting
procedure is a huge barrier for young voters. Many students in the 2020 election will be first-time
voters, and simply demystifying the voting process could increase voter turnout among this
population segment. Additionally, recent changes in voting rights from Proposal 18-3 make it crucial
that even students who were previously familiar with voting laws are informed about their rights.

Recommended Solutions

« State Administrative Efforts

Provide consistent messaging: We strongly recommend that the Department of State and
Bureau of Elections take a proactive role in disseminating standardized language and materials
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colleges and clerks, allowing higher education institutions across the state to provide students
with verified and standardized information. This messaging can be circulated for display in
clerk offices, universities and colleges, and additional public locations (e.g. libraries,
community centers, town halls).

Online webpage: The Department of State should create a website specific to youth voting.
This would be an effective way to circulate standardized informetion and clarify common
misconceptions about voting as a student or first-time voter mere broadly. Information may
include frequently asked questions on registration (i.e. voter registration addresses and car
insurance, school scholarships/aid, or health insurance), ihe voting process, absentee voting
and other pertinent topics for students.

Text information service: The Department of State, in coordination with universities and
colleges, should set up a text reminder and infesrmation service for student voters. This texting
service may send text messages to students who subscribe, reminding them of approaching
important dates, such as the 15-day deadline for voter registration without additional residency
verification, the last day to submit AV ballot applications, and reminders up to and on Election
Day to visit the polls. This service would also include a “text for further information” feature
on voting procedures, like how to obtain an absentee voter ballot. Subscription methods for
this service should include einail sign-up and text-for-a-text options. Universities and colleges
should promote this texting service on campus, online and in the community.

Returning citizen oizireach: Returning citizens are members of youth and student populations
and are eligible to fully participate in the democratic process. This population is negatively
impacted by misinformation and confusion about their voting rights. The Secretary of State’s
Office should coordinate with correctional facilities to ensure that returning citizens are
equipped with proper identification, voter registration and absentee voting information upon
release. The office should also promote public awareness surrounding the ability of returning
citizens to check registration status, register and vote.

Language accessibility: Currently, in Michigan, ballots and Election Day materials are only
provided in three languages, designated as protected languages by the Federal Government:
English, Spanish and Bengali®. The population of Michigan is very diverse and many
Michiganders do not speak or read English as a primary language. For example, Michigan is
home to the second largest Arabic speaking population in the United States’, yet ballots are not
currently made available to voters in Arabic. Available languages should be expanded, and
non-English ballots and education materials should be provided upon request, regardless of
geographic location. We recommend that the Legislature and Department of State work
together to allocate sufficient resources and capacity to facilitate this service.

1"
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¢ Local Level Administrative and Legislative Efforts

Landlord obligations: College students living off-campus and
young people more broadly are often renters. Municipalities
CASE STUDY should require landlords to distribute voter registration forms
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY and voter information materials to tenants. Several
municipalities across Michigan, including East Lansing'?,
currently require landlords to provide voter registration

With the backing of MSU students
and East Lansing student groups,

the East Lansing City Council - applications and information to all tenants!!.
passed an ordinance in January, Ballot summaries: Summary language should be included on
2019, requiring all landlords to the ballot lai " Ballot questions can often b
provide voter registration forms © ballot o explain questions. ot questions en be
and information to new residents 2. confusing and verbose. Information may also be missing,
The ordinance is aimed at misleading or ambiguous, leaving student voters unsure and
increasing student voter turnout™. intimidated by the voting process. A standardized, plain

language summary of ballot questions should be included in
each ballot. Clear language on ballots would provide students
with a clearer understanding of issues they are expected to
decide. While some ballot language is determined by local
level election officials, suggested plain language and
definitions may be provided by the Secretary of State’s
Office.

¢ University Efforts

University “Get out the Vote” campaigns: The task force highly recommends that universities
and colleges create robust efforts and “get out'the vote” style promotional campaigns to
engage and educate students on the voting process, with links to edicational resources.
University leadership should be heavily involved in these efforts. The Michigan Collegiate
Voting Challenge presents an ideal opportunity for universities to both help educate students
and participate in a friendly competition. |

Online resources: Universities should create a resource page devoted to educating students on
the voting process. It should be featured on the school website or within a student portal and
provide information 6o how to register, how to obtain and return an absentee voter ballot, the
locations of clerk offices and polling locations, the times and dates that Secretary of State
mobile offices will be on campus, and thelocations of drop boxes. Universities should take
advantage of Michigan.gov/Vote and other state resources to ensure correct and consistent
information. For examples of college and university webpages featuring online resources for
students, see Appendix Exhibit D.

Outreach to uniquely impacted student populations: Certain segments of the student
population and young people more broadly are uniquely impacted by current identification,
registration and voting laws or misconceptions These groups, including LGBTQ+ persons,
returning citizens, persons with disabilities and out-of-state students, may experience
additional barriers not encountered by the general population. Universities and colleges should
reach out to these student populations, on an individual and student organization level, and
offer additional support and resources.
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¢ Student Efforts

Civic engagement student groups: Peer-to-peer CASE STUDY
education is critical to the success of increasing voter GERS UNIVERSITY

turnout on campuses. Students and student organizations :
should engage in the creation of and promotion of voting g
and registration efforts. It is essential for coordination
and cooperation to' take place between students and their
university or college leadership to launch successful civic
engagement campaigns to increase student voter turnout.
The task force highly recommends the formation of a

OTPArtisatl StTuCent O1ganizdtion on e4ch cainpus, 11 one An example of effective use of
does not already exist, responsible for encouraging student peer-to-peer education is
fellow students to engage in the civic process and from Rutgers University during the

coordinating with the administration. This student group 2018 Midterm Election. Efforts at

should work with other student organizations and with

Rutgers, located in New
Brunswick, New Jersey, featured a

faculty and administrators to educate and empower student-led coalition created to
students to vote. Educational events and planning Q coordinate the organization of
sessions should be hosted and promoted on campus. campus events, including a
. : campus-wide civic engagement
For more ideas on student' events and on peer-to-peer summit, a civic action plan, and
education efforts, see section IV: Recommended Best several voter registration and get-
Practices. out-the-vote efforts. Events
included pre-Election Day
E. STATEWIDE LAWS absentee vote”r parties gnd parties
at the polls” on Election Day.
Certain barriers faced by students are currently ¢reated by laws These efforts contributed to a 12%

e - increase in student-voter turnout at
and policies in place across the state. The changing of these laws Rutgers, when compared fo the

statewide will increase students’ and young voters’ ability to 2014 Midterm Election.
engage in the democratic process.

Recommended Solutions
o State Administrative and Legislative Efforts

Preregistration: Sixteen and seventeen-year-olds who obtain their
driver’s license at the Secretary of State should be pre-registered to
vote. Their voter registration would then take effect when they turn
eighteen. Several states currently allow preregistration for voters,
including California,'® Florida!® and Louisiana'’. Preregistration
would eliminate some of the barriers previously discussed for
students and young people, like same-day voter registration

impact of preregistr I residency verification.

o 17-year-old primary voting: Legislation should be passed to allow

may increase vot n } 17-year-olds to vote in primary elections provided they will be 18

by as much as 13%°. I vyears of age by the general election. This is an additional step

Michigan could take to engage young voters and encourage them to

think that their vote matters.

Eléction Day state holiday: The task force recommends legislation designating Election Day
as a state holiday. Election Day is a public holiday in several states, including West Virginia,’
New Jersey?’, and Delaware?!. This action would give students, young people and all
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Michiganders more opportunity to visit the polls on Election Day, increasing student and
overall voter turnout.

IV. Recommended Best Practices

Beyond eliminating voting barriers for students and young people, there are various steps that
stakeholders can take to increase engagement in voting and democracy. This section details proposed best
practices for universities, administrators, non-profit organizations, and students themselves, for spreading
the word and helping to engage students.

‘ A_COLLEGE AND UNVERSITY AEGT PRACTICES

Following task force recommendations, colleges and universities should create a campus-specific,
student-centric promotional and educational campaign to promote civic engagement and increase
student voter turnout. Below are further actions universities and colleges can take to educate and

engage students through policies, outreach and promotions.

¢ Policy and Programming CASE STUDY
Registration during ovientation: Colleges and. M ’FQT;’:\/‘ JEST F;ﬂ?}g,:gqﬁﬂ

universities should integrate voter registration into new

- and transfer student orientation, as well as every
semester “sign up” or “check in” facilitated by the
university.

Syllabi: Class syllabus should include standard
information on voter registration, including voting and
poll worker recruitment information. See Appendix

Exhibit B for example syllabus language. Northwestern University, located in

Voting Challenge: Colleges and universities should Evanston, lllinois, integrated voter

registration into student orientation

participate in national and stafe level voting challenges and onboarding. This process was
such as the Michigan Collegiate Voting Challenge®* implemented in 2011 by

which includes the national ALL IN Challenge?’. - Faninitiative aimed at
Framing voting as ex¢iting, important and your chance to raising student voter awareness,

. . . launched by students and faculty
make your voice heard — and beat your rival in a at the University's Center for Civic

competition - will energize and motivate students to , Engagement. Going into
engage in our democracy. Additionally, schools will orientation, the student class of
receive recognition for their work in voter registration 2021 had a 39% voter registration
and turnout on their campus. Administrators and students rate. After arientation, the same

. . . student class had a voter
can learn more at Michigan.gov/VotingChallenge. registration rate of over 96%2%,

Participation in the Michigan Collegiate Voting
Challenge entails authorization of The National Study on
Learning, Voting, and Engagement (NSLVE)* to collect data on voter engagement on
campus. Campus voter and registration data will be shared with the campuses post-election
and can be used to gauge the effectiveness of on-campus civic engagement efforts. There is no
cost to universities or colleges to participate in NSLVE.

¢ Promotional Campaigns
Get Out the Vote media campaigns: Universities and colleges should engage student
organizations to create multimedia campaign pieces, including videos, podcasts and social
media posts. Universities and colleges should particularly focus outreach efforts on creative
‘ 14
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messaging and “meeting students where they are.” Suggested actions include engagement in
social media platforms (Instagram, Twitter, TikTok, Snapchat, Facebook), and advertising at
student social/athletic events. Student collaboration would be especially beneficial in
generating creative messaging.

For example, videos of the university president or high-profile faculty and staff (professors,
athletic coaches, deans), and alumni could be created to encourage participation and raise
awareness. See Appendix Exhibit A for examples of student-created multimedia for campus
voting campaigns.

Feature diversity: Universities, in coordination with students/student organizations, should
make a concerted effort to feature a diverse array of students in promotional voting campaigns

T ———

and materials to ensure oufreach to different segments o1 the student population. Displays ot
student diversity should reflect the make-up of the student body, including demographic
makeup, academic programs, and political beliefs.

University and College Outreach

Specific outreach: While universities and colleges should devote resources to educating the
entire student body, certain student population segments may require additional attention and
resources. While these population segments may vary by campus, several populations and
outreach suggestions are listed below:

o First-time voters should be given additional resources such as basic voter “How-To”
guides. Suggested resources could also incluge student-made video walk-throughs on
voting and registration procedure (e.g. “How to request an absentee ballot” and “How
to register to vote”).

o Out-of-state students who hold 4 permanent address in another state, but attend
school in Michigan, should be'provided with additional information from universities
and colleges regarding voter registration beyond online voter registration, including
paper forms.

o Returning citizens are members of student populations and should be given
additional resouzees from colleges and universities. Resources should specifically
target commen misconceptions surrounding registration and voting for those recently
released from correctional facilities. Additionally, colleges and universities should
provide outreach and information on voting rights and resources to students awaiting
trial who have not yet been sentenced.

o LGBTQ+ students, specifically transgender student populations, may face
difficulties or hesitations to vote because of photo ID requirements. Universities and
colleges should provide additional resources to LGBTQ+ student populations
advising on what may be used as identification at the polls. Information should also
be distributed on recently revised policy in Michigan®’ for changing the sex-indicator
on identification, as well as who to contact if they encounter issues at the polls (e.g.
elections@michigan.gov).

o Students with disabilities should receive personalized outreach from universities
and colleges regarding their rights as voters, ability to vote absentee, accessible
registration facilities, as well as who to contact if they encounter issues (e.g.
clections@michigan.gov).

15




B. STUDENT AND STUDENT ORGANIZATION BEST PRACTICES

Students should coordinate with universities or colleges to create campus-specific, peer-to-peer
educational campaigns to increase campus voter turnout. Below are further actions students can
take to educate and engage their peers.

* Student Organization and University Coordination

Campus events: Campus student civic engagement groups and/or other student organizations
should host on-campus events to promote voter awareness. Suggested events include
educational workshops, registration drives and voting “parties.” Student organizations
sponsoring events could walk attendees through online voter registration, the voting process,
provide information on what documentation is required to register and vote, which address to

i) (5 (e

use when registering, and how to apply for an absentee ballot.

Working group: Students should coordinate with faculty and staff to promote student civic
engagement and participation in democracy, in either formal or informal working groups. Such
efforts could include bringing a satellite office or polling place to campus, participation in the
planning of a campaign, creation of social media content, distributing materials to local
businesses for display, and volunteering to run polls, clerk’s offices and mobile Secretary of
State branches on campus.

¢ Student State-Wide Coalition

A coalition of students from institutions across Michigan should be formed to effectively
lobby statewide or university and college leadership 1o make policy or programmatic changes.
This coalition could also share best practices for inicreasing voter registration and voter turnout
among students.

¢ Volunteering on Election Day

Students should contact their local clerk’s office to inquire about becoming a poll worker on
Election Day. Student volunteer opportunities include running or participating in a voter
registration drive, volunteering to work at a satellite clerk’s office on campus, and
volunteering to work at the mobile Secretary of State’s Office on campus.

V. Conclusion

In conclusion, there are many opportunities for improvement of student and youth voting in Michigan.
Interested stakeholders and partners should consider their role in alleviating barriers and implementing
best practices for youth and student voting in Michigan and take action. We, members of the Collegiate
Student Advisory Task Force, are committed to doing our part to advance these policies and programs
both at our home campuses and across the state.

While all recommendations contained in this document are important, two areas of improvement are
particularly noteworthy for election administrators, educators, and students alike. First, the imperative
need for effective and relevant voter education. If young people and students do not know their rights and
do not believe that their vote matters, any other reform, innovation, or program will be rendered
meaningless. Second, every higher education institution and every clerk who serves a college or
university should consider how to increase voting and voter registration through on-campus efforts,
including on-campus polling locations, satellite clerk offices, and mobile Secretary of State branch offices
for voter registration.
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VI. Appendix

T

Exhibit A: Examples of student created multimedia in collaboration with university voting
campaignszg’”’”’“ )

Students on the Street | Are you Voting? National Voter Registration at NC A&T SU ;
University of Wisconsin — Madison ~ N Carolina A&T State University 2

voutube.com/watch?v=p-005zHLQY]
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Exhibit B: Example of class syllabus language on voter registration and voting procedure information

Voting in Michigan

Register: Did you know you can register to vote and check your voter reglstratlon status at
www.Michigan.gov/Vote?

Vote: In Michigan, you can vote absentee — or vote from home — in any election. You can request your
absentee ballot at Michigan.gov/Vote (select “Absentee Voting” on the navigation page).

Make a Difference: Slgn up to work the polls on election day by contacting your local city clerk office

P ——

\1111u yuoul blcll\ at HLL[JS I U)Vlb SUS. state. Ull u\/\/lﬁl.l&)

For more information on registration and voting procedure, visit your campus resource page at [insert
university voting information website] or www.Michigan.cov/Vote
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Exhibit C: Campus resolution encouraging the allowance of excused absences for students who are
voting and the suspension of exams, presentations and major in-class projects on election day

A Resolution to Support a Statement Encouraging Excused Absences for Students
who are Voting and the Suspension of Exams, Presentations and Major In-Class

?Lﬂojects on Election Day
Drafted By: Campus Vote Project Coslition {zee back of resohrtion for Hat of members) snd REVCMU

$pans¢xe& ’by 8GA anaﬁmt, SGQ "‘fwa-i’rendem. Afncm Smmmwm, Msh.'up Gm Chrizt

i R )

Sa:mty CnﬂMcumSocmv mmmﬂmm MSWWM&ESMPMW
{SASP), Rotarace, Statistics Ctub, Humane Asiimal Trestment Society (HATS), Zeta Thets Pi Service Sorority,
Smdent Advocates for the Medical and Responsible Use of Cannabis, Student Advocates for Prisen Reform and
the Incarcerated, College Rapublicans, Refuzer Ootresch Collective, Stmdemt Enviconmental Altiance, Tike Back
the Tap, The Organization of Women Ledders, United Nations Association st CML; Voices for Planned
Parenthiond, Mussum Studies Chub, On'The Bos A Cappella, American Instiute of Professional Geologists
Student Chaptzr, Ets Sipma Gamma Health Education Honorary

Background: Central Michizan University encourages students to be active citzens, but many have
classes on election day that have sttendance policies, axams, presentations or other major in-class
assignwents that deter them from voting due to fime consteaints.

WHEREAS, students can be registered o vote in their hometown rather than i Mt Pleasant because
the State of Michigan only allows one principal address,'

WHEREAS, the Secratary of State’s website states, apasmwhemgtﬁmmmbymﬂmaﬁwta
in person in the frst election in which he or che participaias

WHEREAS, many Central Michizan University studants may have never voted before and will have
their first opportunity to vote as citizens of legal voting age duning their time at Central Michigan
University,

WHEREAS, students may not be able (o travel fo the location where they are registerad to vote on |
Election Diay; and some students may have class schedules on Election Day that make it difficult to find
time to vote,

WHEREAS, long lines at the polls can require a longer period of time for voting,”

WHEREAS, nativnwide students have stated that classes on Election Day can prevent them from.
woting !

WHEREAS, Central Michizan Universify's Mission Statement includes, “fostermng personal and
intellerhual prowth fo prepare students for productive careers, meaningfol lves, and responsible
citizenship in a global socisty,™

WHEREAS, students should be encouraped at Central Michizan University teexmse their right of
citizenship without being penalized academically,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOL VED; that the Campns Vote Project Coalition supports the sstablishment
of a statement that encourages the suspension of student exams, presentations and major in-class projects

1Mpfm.m€hlgmgwmfﬁ 1607, 7-&2?.1633 8"5’&6 8726_47668-175876--,00 himl
i 0,73

ig ‘mmwmgfmmfusﬂ!pnmw 13&2312«*’1?I}li:}dfﬁamg-lmg-ms-at&&gdh«may—be-kaxma
than-you-think

* it frorew. chanews comunews/lsu-stadents-classes-imit- -voting-on-election-day

# hnps:Yorww.cmich edudbont/Pages university,_goals.aspx
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Exhibit C continued

on Election Day (limited to the Michigan Primary and the National Election Day, held the firet Tuesday
after the first Monday m November) and excused absences for students who miss class fo vote.

Campus Vote Project Coalition dembers:
Kathleen Gardner Director of Residenca Life

T

G2 Director of Leadership Institute
Director of Honors Program
‘Btudent- FR.
Corsmumisation and Dyamatie Arts Faculty
Director of Diversity Education
Exerntive Director of Student A ffairs
SGA Prexident
SGA Vice Predident
Lizangug of Women Voters
Leangus of Women Voters
' Assistant Director of Volmtser Cexntin
Student-FR
Grad Assistant; REV OMU Advisor
Lrma Democracy Fellow
Wingi Walsh Democracy Fellow
Jodi Brookins-Fisher CVP Coalition Coechair, Professor, HSC
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Exhibit D: Examples of college and university online voting and registration resource webpages2333433

N

hwestern University: NUVotes

f civic engagement, ,
| Thiat's ity MU Youes sxiets I belp shudaneeges
1 registered, por miutared mrebgerty the polls,

Find out if you are
registered.

wwmmmammmwam
sitizprshin; one mudent ot 8 thae.

S

Register or update £ Requestan
your rs&gwtraifon , abs.n!ﬁ




Exhibit D Continued

e b g

* What i gny campus regidential

+ What Is my on'campus malllng | ’ ]
mamsﬁgy p ng ; ,

* What sre the reguirements for
registering? q

* Whatdo ! need to vote?

* ‘Wheredo L cast my balict on
tlectionDay?

* Howcan Lcontact the Narth
it iotionty

Helpful Voting Links | s

Richland College  Like Options? Vote Early |

DALLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT | Head to the Polls

https://www.richlandcollege.edu/services/onli
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